

No. SC90425

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

CARL SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

THE HONORABLE GARY WITT and SHERIFF RAYMOND PACE,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

RESPONDENT HONORABLE GARY WITT'S BRIEF

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

**TIMOTHY W. ANDERSON
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 35705
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3700
Fax: (573) 751-5391
tim.anderson@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
RESPONDENT HONORABLE
GARY WITT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS 11

ARGUMENT 17

I. Criminal Contempt and an attorney’s First Amendment right 17

A. Standard of Review 17

B. Caselaw supports greater infringement on an attorney’s speech 22

II and VIII Overbreadth and alternatives to criminal contempt 36

A. Standard of Review 36

**B. Missouri’s Rule and Statute on Criminal Contempt are not
Overbroad, and have not been shown by Petitioner to be
“substantially overbroad” either in text or actual application.
Further, a court is not obligated to apply the punishment of
a contemnor’s choosing 37**

**C. Judge Witt’s imposition of 120 days’ jail was not vindictive as
the sentence is well within that provided for by the law 39**

**III Realtor’s claim to greater First Amendment protection in
representing himself 41**

A. Statement of Review 41

**B. An attorney has no greater right to make contemptuous
Statements in his own defense than he would in defense**

of a client.....	41
IV and VI Petitioner was provided all requisite Procedural Due Process.....	43
A. Standard of Review	43
B. Petitioner was properly prosecuted under Rule 36.01(b)	44
V. Judge Witt had no obligation to disqualify himself.....	51
A. Standard of Review	51
B. One charged with criminal contempt does not have the right for a change of judge. Even if he does, he has the burden to prove the judge was unable to fairly preside over the matter.....	52
VII. “Common Law Criminal Contempt” under Rule 36.01, has been neither eliminated nor superseded by §476.110, RSMo.....	55
A. Standard of Review	55
B. Enactment of Supreme Court Rule 36.01, some 40 years ago after §476.110, RSMo was enacted, shows this Court’s intent regarding criminal contempt.....	55
IX Subject Matter Jurisdiction – Missouri criminal contempt statute and rule are not limited in application to criminal cases.....	57
A. Standard of Review	57
B. Criminal Contempt can be had against any attorney or Litigant, whether in a civil or criminal matter	57
X. Adequacy of State’s Verdict Director.....	59
A. Standard of Review	60

B. The State’s Verdict Director appropriately tracked the	
Allegations against Petitioner and the law in Missouri.....	61
XI. Sufficiency of the Evidence.....	62
A. Standard of Review	64
B. Sufficient evidence existed to show that Petitioner committed	
Indirect criminal contempt.....	65
CONCLUSION	68
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baird v. State Bar of Arizona, 401 U.S. 1, 91 S.Ct. 702, 27 L.Ed.2d 639 (1971)32

Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. N.L.R.B., 461 U.S. 731, 103 S.Ct. 2161, 76 L.Ed.2d 277 (1983) 32

Bloom v. Illinois, 391 U.S. 194, 88 S.Ct. 1477, 20 L.Ed.2d 522 (1968)..... 39

Bridges v. California, 314 U.S. 252, 62 S.Ct. 190, 86 L.Ed. 192 (1941) 30

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601, 93 S.Ct. 2908, 37 L.Ed.2d 830 (1973)..... 34, 35

Craig v. Harney, 331 U.S. 367, 67 S.Ct. 1249, 91 L.Ed. 1546 (1947) 28

Curtis v. Tozer, 374 S.W.2d 557 (Mo. App., St.L.D. 1964) 17, 60

D’Agostino v. Lynch, 887 N.E.2d 590 (Il.App. 2008)25-28

Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada, 501 U.S. 1030, 111 S.Ct. 2720, 115 L.Ed.2d 888 (1991)..... 30

Houston v. Hennessey, 534 S.W.2d 52 (St. L. D. 1975) 51

In re Comfort, 159 P.3d 1011 (Kan. 2007) 33, 34

In re Disciplinary Action Against Graham, 453 N.W.2d 313 (Minn. 1990) 22

In re: Marriage of House, 292 S.W.3d 478, 482 (Mo. App., S.D. 2009) 62

In re Oliver, 333 U.S. 257, 68 S.Ct. 499, 92 L.Ed. 682 (1948) 18, 41

In re Sawyer, 360 U.S. 622, 79 S.Ct. 1376, 3 L.Ed.2d 1473 (1959)..... 22, 23, 28, 29

In the Matter of Westfall, 808 S.W.2d 829 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 21, 22

Lepper v. Kinder, 14 S.W.3d 674 (Mo. App., W.D. 2000)..... 17, 37

Mayberry v. Pennsylvania, 400 U.S. 455, 91 S.Ct. 499, 27 L.Ed.2d 532 (1971) 40

McMilian v. Rennau, 619 S.W.2d 848 (Mo. App., W.D. 1981) 17, 31

<i>Mechanic v. Gruensfelder</i> , 461 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. App., St.L.D. 1970).....	17, 19, 45
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1, 110 S.Ct. 2695, 111 L.Ed.2d 1 (1990)	29
<i>Newell Rubbermaid, Inc. v. Efficient Solutions</i> , 252 S.W.3d 164 (Mo. App., E.D. 2007).....	59
<i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Gardner</i> , 793 N.E.2d 425 (Ohio 2003)	28, 29
<i>Osborne v. Purdome</i> , 244 S.W.2d 1005 (Mo. 1952) 16, 18, 19, 38, 42, 43, 45, 50, 54, 56, 57, 60	
<i>Ryan v. Moreland</i> , 653 S.W.2d 244 (Mo. App., E.D. 1983).....	39
<i>Sacher v. U.S.</i> 343 U.S. 1, 72 S.Ct. 451, 96 L.Ed. 717 (1952).....	30
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 294 U.S. 47, 39 S.Ct. 247, 63 L.Ed. 470 (1919).....	33
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333, 86 S.Ct. 1507, 16 L.Ed.2d 600 (1966)	30
<i>Skolnick v. State</i> , 388 N.E.2d 1156 (Ind. App. 1979)	24, 25
<i>State ex rel Burrell-El v. Autrey</i> , 752 S.W.2d 895 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Chassaing v. Mummert</i> , 887 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. banc 1994) 17, 18, 19, 20, 38, 42, 43, 46, 47, 50, 51, 56, 57, 60	
<i>State ex rel. Lepper v. Kinder</i> , 14 S.W.3d 674 (Mo. App., W.D. 2000).....	17
<i>State ex rel Picerno v. Mauer</i> , 920 S.W.2d 904 (Mo. App., W.D. 1996)	18, 37, 38
<i>State ex rel Robinson v. Hartenbach</i> , 754 S.W.2d 568 (Mo. banc 1988)	45, 46, 54, 55
<i>State ex rel. Shepherd v. Steeb</i> , 734 S.W.2d 610 (Mo. App., W.D. 1987).....	47, 48
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 229 S.W.3d 175 (Mo. App., S.D. 2007)	23, 24
<i>State v. Burks</i> , 237 S.W.3d 225 (Mo. App., S.D. 2007).....	60
<i>State v. Caldwell</i> , 956 S.W.2d 265 (Mo. banc 1997)	59
<i>State v. Cella</i> , 32 S.W.3d 114 (Mo. banc 2000).....	23, 24

<i>State v. Chaney</i> , 967 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1998)	63
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 541 S.W.2d 40 (Mo.App., Spr.D. 1976).....	62
<i>State v. Dodd</i> , 10 S.W.3d 546 (Mo.App., W.D. 1999).....	61, 62
<i>State v. Dulany</i> , 781 S.W.2d 52 (Mo. banc 1989).....	64
<i>State v. Flint</i> , 26 S.W.3d 178 (Mo.App., W.D. 2000).....	62
<i>State v. Grim</i> , 854 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. banc 1993)	63, 64
<i>State v. Jarrett</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2009 WL 3838685 (Mo. App., S.D. 2009).....	52
<i>State v. Kidd</i> , 83 S.W.3d 4 (Mo. App., W.D. 2002).....	59, 60
<i>State v. McGirk</i> , 999 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. App., W.D. 1999)	24
<i>State v. Nicklasson</i> , 967 S.W.2d 596 (Mo. banc 1998)	
<i>State v. O'Brien</i> , 857 S.W.2d 212 (Mo. banc 1993)	63
<i>State v. Oswald</i> , 14 S.W.3d 678 (Mo.App., W.D. 2000)	62
<i>State v. Reese</i> , 920 S.W.2d 94 (Mo. banc 1996)	46, 48
<i>State v. Villa-Perez</i> , 835 S.W.2d 897 (Mo. banc 1992)	63, 64
<i>State v. Withrow</i> , 8 S.W.3d 75 (Mo. banc 1999).....	63
<i>Teefey v. Teefey</i> , 533 S.W.2d 563 (Mo. banc 1976).....	17, 19, 50
<i>Theard v. U.S.</i> , 354 U.S. 278, 77 S.Ct. 1274, 1 L.Ed.2d 1342 (1957)	31
<i>Thornton v. Doyle</i> , 969 S.W.2d 342 (Mo. App., E.D. 1998)	17, 19, 50
<i>Thummel v. King</i> , 570 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. banc 1978).....	40
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113, 123 S.Ct. 2191, 156 L.Ed.2d 148 (2003)	35, 36
<i>Waller v. Shippey</i> , 251 S.W.3d 403 (Mo. App., W.D. 2008).....	41
<i>Washington v. Blackburn</i> , 286 S.W.3d 818 (Mo. App., E.D. 2009).....	56

Wood v. Georgia, 370 U.S. 375, 82 S.Ct. 1364, 8 L.Ed.2d (1962)..... 33

Constitutions

MO. CONST. Art. V, §5 45

Statutes

§476.110, RSMo 20, 21, 35, 37, 38, 42, 45, 49, 54, 64

§536.095, RSMo 47, 57

§565.084, RSMo 23, 24

Rules

Rule 21.02 42

Rule 21.03 42

Rule 21.04..... 42

Rule 36.01 18, 20, 35, 37, 38, 42, 43, 45, 48, 49, 54, 64

Rule 84.04 61, 62
